Other investing, net (12.4) 29.3

Net cash used in investing activities (65.7) (283.2)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Borrowings under revolving and bank lines of credit and term loans 1,336.2  3,617.4
Repayments under revolving and bank lines of credit and term loans (1,689.8) (2,937.3)
Financing and issuance fees (6.4) (9.6)
Dividends paid (149.1) (166.2)
Purchase of Common Shares (9.3) (257.9)
Cash received from exercise of stock options 2.3  3.3
Other financing, net (4.0) 5.6

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (520.1) 255.3
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (0.1) (0.4)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (54.9) (157.3)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 86.8  244.1
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 31.9  $ 86.8

8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Equity
in loss of

unconsolidated

affiliates

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin $ (56.9) $ (23.9) $ —  $ (33.0) $ (70.8) $ (88.0) $ 17.2
Gross margin as a % of sales (15.2)% (8.8)% (14.3)% 3.5 %
Loss from operations (416.1) (272.3) —  (143.7) (223.9) (120.9) (103.0)
Loss from operations as a % of sales (111.1)% (38.4)% (45.4)% (20.9)%
Loss before income taxes (560.7) (272.3) (94.7) (193.7) (271.6) (120.9) (150.7)
Income tax benefit (92.3) (30.3) (23.7) (38.3) (51.5) (14.2) (37.4)
Net loss (468.4) (242.1) (70.9) (155.4) (220.1) (106.7) (113.3)
Diluted net loss per common share (8.33) (4.31) (1.26) (2.77) (3.97) (1.92) (2.04)
Common shares and potential common
shares used in diluted net loss per share
calculation (4) 56.2  56.2  55.5  55.5

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2023

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022

Net loss (GAAP) $ (468.4) $ (220.1)
Income tax benefit (92.3) (51.5)
Interest expense 40.0  34.9
Depreciation 17.8  17.8
Amortization 4.4  8.6
Impairment, restructuring and other charges 272.3  120.9
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates 104.6  14.2
Interest income (0.7) (1.7)
Share-based compensation expense 16.2  5.6

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ (106.1) $ (71.3)

Note: See accompanying footnotes.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

9

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2023 Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2022

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Equity
in loss of

unconsolidated

affiliates

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Gross margin $ 657.3  $ (185.6) $ —  $ 842.9  $ 872.9  $ (159.1) $ 1,032.0
Gross margin as a % of sales 18.5 % 23.7 % 22.2 % 26.3 %
Income (loss) from operations (174.4) (466.0) —  291.7  (434.0) (852.2) 418.2
Income (loss) from operations as a % of
sales (4.9)% 8.2 % (11.1)% 10.7 %
Income (loss) before income taxes (453.3) (466.0) (94.7) 107.4  (558.1) (852.2) 294.1
Income tax expense (benefit) (73.2) (88.8) (23.7) 39.3  (120.6) (184.7) 64.1
Net income (loss) (380.1) (377.2) (70.9) 68.1  (437.5) (667.6) 230.0
Diluted net income (loss) per common
share (6.79) (6.69) (1.26) 1.21  (7.88) (11.90) 4.10
Common shares and potential common
shares used in diluted net income (loss) per
share calculation (4) 56.0  56.4  55.5  56.1

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Twelve Months Ended

September 30, 2023
Twelve Months Ended

September 30, 2022
Net loss (GAAP) $ (380.1) $ (437.5)
Income tax benefit (73.2) (120.6)
Interest expense 178.1  118.1
Depreciation 67.3  68.1
Amortization 25.2  37.1
Impairment, restructuring and other charges 466.0  852.2
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates 101.1  12.9